

No. 19-3837

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EUGENE SCALIA, SECRETARY OF LABOR, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WPN CORPORATION, RONALD LABOW, SEVERSTAL WHEELING, INC.
RETIREMENT COMMITTEE, MICHAEL DICLEMENTE, DENNIS HALPIN,
WHEELING CORRUGATING COMPANY RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN,
and SALARIED EMPLOYEES' PENSION PLAN OF SEVERSTAL
WHEELING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

KATRINA LIU
ALYSSA GEORGE
Trial Attorneys
Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Committee’s Interpretation of Section 405(d) Is Unsupportable.....	2
A. The Committee’s Attempt at Statutory Construction Fails.....	2
B. The Secretary’s Interpretation of Section 405(d) Is Consistent with Other ERISA Provisions.....	4
C. LaBow’s Functional Fiduciary Status Does Not Trigger Section 405(d).....	6
D. Contract Law Does Not Apply	8
E. The Application of Section 405(d) Is Properly Before this Court	13
II. The Secretary Presented a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact on the Failure to Monitor Claim	15
III. The Issue of Loss Causation Is Not a Ground for Affirmance	24
CONCLUSION	27
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	5
<u>Arnold Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 786 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1986).....	12
<u>Barrett v. United States</u> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	4
<u>Boggs v. Boggs</u> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	5
<u>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs, LLC</u> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	25
<u>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<u>Carr v. United States</u> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	4
<u>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	5, 9
<u>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</u> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Wis. 2011).....	17
<u>Dyce v. Salaried Emps. Pens. Plan of Allied Corp.</u> , 15 F.3d 163 (11th Cir. 1994)	10
<u>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26

Federal Cases-(continued):

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014).....26

Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Secs.,
Inc.,
93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996).....7, 9

Hamilton v. Air Jamaica, Ltd.,
945 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1991).....5

Heasley v. Belden & Blake Corp.,
2 F.3d 1249 (3d Cir. 1993).....9, 10

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,
571 U.S. 99 (2013).....5

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,
633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011) 16, 19

Humphrey v. Sec’y Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.,
712 F. App’x 122 (3d Cir. 2017)12

In re Lehman Brothers Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
113 F. Supp. 3d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)19

In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,
173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999).....27

Kearney v. JPC Equestrian, Inc.,
Civil No. 3:11-CV-1419, 2014 WL 6473206 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2014).....10

Kuper v. Iovenko,
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)26

Federal Cases-(continued):

Leckey v. Stefano,
501 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007).....26

McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.,
60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)25

Montrose Med. Grp. Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger,
243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001).....24

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Amax Coal Co.,
453 U.S. 322 (1981).....16

Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977).....27

New York State Teamsters Council Health & Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno,
18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994).....26

Peabody v. Davis,
636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011)26

Phillips v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1992)10

Pioneer Centres Holding Co. v. Alerus Fin., N.A.,
858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)26

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 24, 25

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....25

Federal Cases-(continued):

Schenley Distillers Corp. v. Kinsey Distilling Corp.,
136 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1943)..... 12, 13

Sec’y of Labor v. Doyle,
675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012).....9

Sec’y of Labor v. Koresko,
646 F. App’x 230 (3d Cir. 2016)6

Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder,
827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016)5

Silverman v. Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co.,
138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998).....26

Stinson v. Ironworkers Dist. Council of S. Ohio & Vicinity Ben. Tr.,
869 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1989) 17, 18

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 15, 19

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.,
761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)25

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
CV 07-5359, 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)21

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)..... 18, 19, 23

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)22

Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama,
953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)26

Federal Cases-(continued):

Wise v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
459 F.3d 443 (3d Cir. 2006).....11

Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.,
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)26

Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

Federal Statutes:

1 U.S.C. § 13

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10015

Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)7

Section 3(38), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(38) passim

Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103 16, 17

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... passim

Section 405(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(d) passim

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....24

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110..... 5, 6, 10

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....23

Miscellaneous-(continued):

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8 (2020)16

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–4 (2020)6

13 Williston on Contracts § 37:1 (4th ed. 2019)11

George Gleason Bogert, et al., The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 17
(3d ed. 2019)9

George Gleason Bogert, et al., The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 871
(3d ed. 2019)25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 17 (Am. Inst. 1981).....12

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 19 cmt.a (Am. Inst. 1981).....10

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 171 (Am. Inst. 1959)19

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 225 (Am. Inst. 1959)19

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 2 (Am. Inst. 2003)17

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 80 cmt. f(1) (Am. Inst. 2007)..... 19, 22, 23

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 cmt. f (Am. Inst. 2012).....25

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)12
